

No. 1071 C.D. 2023

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT
OF PENNSYLVANIA**

ANGELA COULOUMBIS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

SENATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Determination of the
Legislative Reference Bureau, entered on Aug. 25, 2023,
LRB Appeal 2023-01, Senate RTKL Appeal 01-2023

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Paula Knudsen Burke
No. 87607
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
P.O. Box 1328
Lancaster, PA 17608
(717) 370-6884
pknudsen@rcfp.org

Jim Davy
No. 321631
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Counsel for Appellant

Date: May 10, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	iii
Argument	3
I. Records responsive to Ms. Couloumbis’s request fall within the enumerated categories of legislative records.....	3
II. Under the Senate’s own theory, at least some responsive legislative records exist for which the Senate undertook no search.	8
III. The Senate’s other arguments are inapposite or unavailing.....	12
Conclusion.....	15
Certificates.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bagwell v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 76 A.3d 81 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)	11
<i>Cent. Dauphin Sch. Dist. v. Hawkins</i> , 253 A.3d 820 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 286 A.3d 726 (Pa. 2022)	12
<i>Couloumbis v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 300 A.3d 1093 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023)	14
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	15
<i>Highlands Sch. Dist. v. Rittmeyer</i> , 243 A.3d 755 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020)	5
<i>HIRA Educ. Servs. N. Am. v. Augustine</i> , 991 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Meyers v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 20-14721, 2024 WL 1928360 (11th Cir. May 2, 2024)	14
<i>Mountz v. Columbia Borough</i> , 260 A.3d 1046 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021)	5
<i>Office of the Dist. Att’y of Phila. v. Bagwell</i> , 155 A.3d 1119 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)	5
<i>Paskel v. Heckler</i> , 768 F.2d 540 (3d Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Uniontown Newspapers, Inc. v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr. (Uniontown III)</i> , 243 A.3d 19 (Pa. 2020)	5, 16
 Statutes	
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(c)(7)	14
65 P.S. § 67.102	4, 7, 12
65 P.S. § 67.901	3, 11
 Other Authorities	
2007 H.R. Legis. Journal, Reg. Sess. 2864 (Pa. Dec. 10, 2007)	8, 15
<i>Communication</i> , Merriam-Webster (2024)	6
Final Determination, <i>Appeal of Carollo</i> , Senate RTK Appeal No. 02- 2012 (June 18, 2012)	15, 16
Final Determination, <i>Appeal of Miller</i> , Senate RTK Appeal No. 01-2013 (Jan. 17, 2014)	15, 16

Final Determination, *Appeal of Pellington*, Senate RTK Appeal No. 02-2016 (Jan. 20, 2017) 15, 16

Final Determination, *Appeal of Scolforo*, Senate RTK Appeal Nos. 01-2009, 02-2009 (Feb. 24, 2009)..... 15, 16

Monaghan v. Lycoming County, No. AP 2023-2427, 2023 WL 8697939 (Pa. Off. Open Recs. Dec. 7, 2023) 10

S.B. 1, Printer’s No. 1646, Reg. Sess. (Pa. Dec. 10, 2007) 8
